MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eightieth Legislature

1921

CHAP. 123

urer of said York county to the treasurer of said City of Biddeford,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 3. All fees of chief of police, captain and police officers in criminal cases before municipal court to be paid to treasurer of city The fees of the chief of police, captain of police, and all other police officers of said city in criminal cases prosecuted in the municipal court of the City of Biddeford, including their fees as witnesses, shall be taxed and allowed as in behalf of the sheriffs of the County of York and the fees of the chief of police, captain of police, and all other police officers of said city in criminal cases, prosecuted and finally disposed of in the municipal court of the City of Biddeford, including their fees as witnesses, shall be taxed and allowed as in behalf of the sheriffs in the County of York, and such fees shall be paid semi-annually during the months of April and October by the treasurer of said York county to the treasurer of said City of Biddeford. Police officers may retain for their own use all fees received by them in civil cases. Neither the chief of police, captain of police, nor any other police officer of said city shall receive from any respondent in any criminal case any money, fine or costs, but in all such cases such fines and costs shall be paid to the judge issuing the precept against such respondent, but fees taxed and allowed to the officers for attendance as witnesses in any criminal case before the appellate court, or before any court held in some town other than the one in which such officers reside, shall be paid to them from the county treasury. expenses of any such officer necessarily and reasonably incurred and actually disbursed in the services of any criminal precept shall be allowed and paid to him by the treasurer of said county upon his filing an itemized account thereof, under oath, accompanied by proper vouchers thereof.'

Approved April 5, 1921,

Chapter 123.

An Act to Incorporate the Town of Drew.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Drew plantation incorporated into a town. Township number seven range four in the County of Penobscot, and known as Drew Plantation, is hereby incorporated as a town under the name of Drew; and the inhabitants thereof are hereby invested with all the powers and privileges and subject to the duties and liabilities incident to other towns in this state.
- Sec. 2. Officers of plantation authorized to act for town until successors are elected. The collectors of the Plantation of Drew shall

CHAP. 124

have power to finish the collection of all taxes which shall have been committed to them for collection prior to the passage of this act, and to settle with and pay the same to the treasurer of the Town of Drew; and the several officers of said plantation are empowered to perform all the duties of town officers in the town created by this act, until their successors shall have been legally chosen and qualified as town officers of the Town of Drew under this act.

- Sec. 3. How the first town meeting shall be called. Any justice of the peace may call the first meeting of the Town of Drew by issuing his warrant therefor, stating the object of said meeting, directed to any inhabitant of said town, directing him to warn and notify the inhabitants of said town qualified to vote in town affairs, to assemble at the time and place appointed, and the person to whom such warrant is directed shall give notice of such meeting by posting an attested copy of said warrant in three public and conspicuous places in said town at least seven days before said meeting.
- Sec. 4. Property of plantation to be vested in town. All property now belonging to Drew Plantation shall belong to, and the title thereof is hereby vested in the Town of Drew.

Approved April 5, 1921.

Chapter 124.

An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Nineteen of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-nine, and Provide for the Compensation of the Recorder of the Municipal Court of the City of Saco.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1899, c. 119, § 2; relating to the compensation of the recorder of the Saco Municipal Court, amended. Section two of chapter one hundred and nineteen of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine is hereby amended by striking out all of said section two, and inserting in place thereof the following:
- 'Sec. 2. Establishing an annual salary for recorder to be paid by the county. For all services rendered, except when there is a vacancy in the office of judge, the recorder shall be paid from the county treasury, the sum of two hundred dollars, annually, payable on the first days of January, April, July and October, which shall be in full for all services rendered as such recorder.'

Approved April 5, 1921.